they were on picnic organised by the School Authorities.  

(iii) In (2005) 9 SCC 586 (MCD Vs.Association of Victims of Uphaar Tragedy) 

the Supreme Court ordered payment of compensation to the families of 

those, who died in uphaar Tragedy and directed the MCD to deposit Rs.

3,01,40,000/- (Rupees Three Crores One lakh and Forty Thousand) and 50% 

of the said amount was directed to be distributed to the claimants.  

(iv) In 2011 AIR SCW 4916 (Delhi Jal Board V. National Campaign for Dignity 

and Rights of Sewerage and Allied Workers), the Supreme Court enhanced 

the compensation awarded by the High Court of Delhi to sewerage